

Bob Buckhorn, Mayor

WHEREAS, the Women's Federation for World Peace, International (WFWPI) was established on April 10, 1992 by Dr. Hak Jan Han Moon, and has evolved over the years to include over 120 nations, and as a non-governmental organizational has obtained General Consultative Status with the Economic and Social Council of the United Nations; and

WHEREAS, in the United States of America, the Women's Federation for World Peace USA is a nonprofit organization with over 40 chapters throughout the nation, including Tampa, Florida, and its mission is promoting women working together to establish a culture of heart in the family, community, nation, and world in order to achieve genuine and sustainable peace under God, empowering one another across traditional lines of race, culture and religion; and

WHEREAS, Women's Federation for Peace USA joins WFWPI in maintaining service projects in forty countries in areas that include educational support, scholarship programs, foster parent programs vocational training, microcredit programs, Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) preventative education, hygienic instruction, nutritional guidance, medical assistance, youth volunteer programs and school construction and management; and

WHEREAS, Women's Federation for Peace USA proclaims a new Era of Women with its **Global Women's Peace Network**, a project initiated to provide concrete support of spiritual and family centered values to the work done at the United Nations and affiliate organizations; and

WHEREAS, on Saturday, October 25, 2014 the Women's Federation for Peace USA will hold its 22nd Annual National Assembly in Washington, D.C. featuring the theme *Learn to Lead – From Local to Global* which promotes women sharing their life experiences with the younger generation of future leaders.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Bob Buckhorn, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Mayor of the City of Tampa, Florida, do hereby proclaim October 25, 2014 as

"WOMEN'S FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE DAY"

in the

78.4 Buchhou

City of Tampa, Florida, and urge all citizens to join me in thanking the Women's Federation for World Peace members for their efforts towards making our world a better place.

Dated in Tampa, Florida, this 20th day of October, 2014.



Tampa Mayor Mayor